TEXAS TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
VARIOUS Counties MINUTE ORDER Page 1 of 1

VARIOUS Districts

Pursuant to Transportation Code, Chapter 223, Subchapter A, and Title 43, Texas
Administrative Code, Chapter 9, Subchapter B, the Texas Department of Transportation (department)
solicited and received sealed competitive bid proposals for maintenance of the State Highway
System, which were publicly opened and read on August 9 and 10, 2011.

Pursuant to cited code provisions highway maintenance contract bids on a project may be
accepted or rejected, but if accepted must be awarded to the lowest bidder.

An award is conditional in the event it is subject to Federal Highway Administration
concurrence, third party funding or concurrence, and other conditions listed in the contract or an
exhibit to this order.

The department recommends that the Texas Transportation Commission (commission)
respectively award to the lowest bidder or reject, as indicated, those highway maintenance and
department building construction contracts, with an engineer’s estimated cost of $300,000 or more,
identified on attached Exhibit A to this order.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the commission that the contracts described in Exhibit A
be and are hereby respectively awarded to the lowest bidder or rejected as indicated therein.

If a contractual requirement of award is not satisfied within the prescribed time limit,
including any extension of time allowed by the executive director or the director’s designee, by
reason of the action or inaction of the successful low bidder on any contract, including, but not
limited to, disadvantaged business/historically underutilized business participation, the contract is
automatically in default and the executive director is authorized and directed to retain and deposit the
related contract proposal guaranty to the credit of the State Highway Fund and to readvertise that
project for competitive bids at the earliest practical subsequent date.

If a condition of award is not satisfied, including, but not limited to, reason of
nonconcurrence of the Federal Highway Administration, the failure of a third party to fund or concur,
or failure to meet other conditions in the contract or an exhibit to this order, the respective award is
voided and the department will return the bid guaranty.

Submltted and reviewed by: Re mended by:
H DA g /L\ /

Dlrector/bonstructlon Division Exec tive Dlr
e {19865 me2s 1)

Minute Date
Number Passed



HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS PAGE 1

EXHIBIT A
SEQ COUNTY HIGHWAY CONTROLLING PROJECT LENGTH ESTIMATE # % FHWA CONCURRENCE AWARD
NO. NAME NUMBER csJg NUMBER  mmmmmememe-- OF OVER  —=-----mmmmmmemm - OR
LOW BID BID UNDER CONDITIONAL AWARD REJECT

DISTRICT SAN ANTONIO
4015 BEXAR IHO035 6230-51-001 RMC - 623051001 0.060 $ 946,492.29 4 -14.14 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: CKORP, LLC $812,638.00 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $812,638.00
LIMITS: MULTIPLE DISTRICTS TO AUS, CRP, LRD, PHR, SAT, YKM
TYPE: REMOVE AND REPLACE SPEED LIMIT SIGNS - SOUTHERN DISTRICTS AUS, CRP, LRD, PHR, SAT, YKM
DISTRICT HOUSTON
4023 BRAZORIA SH0288 6227-85-001 RMC - 622785001 0.001 $ 366,215.15 4 -20.11 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: HIGHWAY TECHNOLOGIES, INC. $ 292,573.55 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 292,573.55
LIMITS: VARIOUS HWYS WITHIN BRAZORIA COUNTY TO VARIOUS HWYS WITHIN BRAZORIA COUNTY
TYPE: REFL PAV MRKGS (GRAPHICS)
DISTRICT TYLER
4005 CHEROKEE US0069 6229-32-001 RMC - 622932001 0.010 $ 356,025.00 4 -31.35 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: L & M CLEANING SERVICE $244,417.80 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $244,417.80
LIMITS: VARIOUS ROADS IN HENDERSON, J'VILLE TO AND PALESTINE MAINTENANCE SECTIONS
TYPE: TREE REMOVAL
DISTRICT TYLER
4018 CHEROKEE SHO0110 6230-15-001 RMC - 623015001 356.600 $ 463,580.00 2 21.15 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: TERRY ENTERPRISES $561,645.00 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 561,645.00
LIMITS: JVILLE/RUSK TO TYLER MTCE.
TYPE: TREE TRIMMING AND BRUSH CONTROL
DISTRICT DALLAS
4011 DENTON IHOO035W 6223-28-001 RMC - 622328001 0.001 $1,398,674.40 2 -9.84 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: SWEEPING SERVICES OF TEXAS - OPERATING, $1,260,990.00 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 1,260,990.00
LIMITS: VARIOUS ROADWAYS IN THE DENTON TO MAINTENANCE SECTION

TYPE: SWEEPING/DEBRIS REMOVAL



HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS

PAGE 2

EXHIBIT A
SEQ COUNTY HIGHWAY CONTROLLING PROJECT LENGTH ESTIMATE # % FHWA CONCURRENCE AWARD
NO. NAME NUMBER csJd NUMBER = mmmmmmmmmo-- OF (072 - - N OR
LOW BID BID UNDER CONDITIONAL AWARD REJECT

DISTRICT YOAKUM
4009 FAYETTE SHO0071 6228-81-001 RMC - 622881001 19.917 $ 2,950,268.80 0.90 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR:  VIKING CONSTRUCTION, INC. $2,976,837.28 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $2,976,837.28
LIMITS: VARIOUS TO
TYPE: MICROSURFACE VARIOUS ROADWAYS
DISTRICT HOUSTON
4022 GALVESTON IH0045 6227-45-001 RMC - 622745001 0.001 $ 481,645.38 -19.53 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: HIGHWAY TECHNOLOGIES, INC. $387,571.72 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $387,571.72
LIMITS: VARIOUS HWYS IN GALVESTON COUNTY TO VARIOUS HWYS IN GALVESTON COUNTY
TYPE: REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKINGS (GRAPHICS)
DISTRICT YOAKUM
4024 GONZALES FM0108 6223-37-001 RMC - 622337001 7.790 $2,986,742.88 -2.78 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: HUNTER INDUSTRIES, LTD. $2,903,566.08 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 2,903,566.08
LIMITS: FM 466 TO 0.31 MILE NORTH OF FM 77
TYPE: RESTORE ROADWAY
DISTRICT HOUSTON
4008 HARRIS US0290 6227-00-001 RMC - 622700001 0.001 $ 708,251.50 6.80 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: ROADSAFE TRAFFIC SYSTEMS, INC. $ 756,414.00 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 756,414.00
LIMITS: VARIOUS HIGHWAYS IN WEST HARRIS CO. TO
TYPE: REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKINGS (GRAPHICS)
DISTRICT HOUSTON
4007 HARRIS US0290 6227-08-001 RMC - 622708001 0.001 $ 325,730.00 -10.42 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: CLEANSERVE, INC. $ 291,805.00 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 291,805.00
LIMITS: VARIOUS HIGHWAYS IN WEST HARRIS CO. TO

TYPE: STORM SEWER SYSTEM CLEANING



HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS

PAGE 3

EXHIBIT A
SEQ COUNTY HIGHWAY CONTROLLING PROJECT LENGTH ESTIMATE # % FHWA CONCURRENCE AWARD
NO. NAME NUMBER csJd NUMBER = mmmmmmmmmo-- OF (072 - - N OR
LOW BID BID UNDER CONDITIONAL AWARD REJECT

DISTRICT TYLER
4017 HENDERSON SHO0031 6227-61-001 RMC - 622761001 0.010 $667,180.50 5 -2.48 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: D & M CONTRACTORS, LLC $650,647.13 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $650,647.13
LIMITS: ATHENS,CANTON,HENDERSON,MINEOLA,PAL TO LONGVIEW,JVILLE/RUSK, N & S TYLER
TYPE: JT CRACKSEAL - HOT POUR ASPHALT
DISTRICT PARIS
4001 HOPKINS FMO0071 6224-07-001 RMC - 622407001 4.950 $1,651,197.18 6 -11.80 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: D. L. LENNON INCORPORATED - CONTRACTOR $ 1,456,408.67 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 1,456,408.67
LIMITS: FM2653 TO FM2285
TYPE: BASE REHABILITATION
DISTRICT PARIS
4002 HOPKINS IHO030 6225-71-001 RMC - 622571001 0.001 $471,335.00 7 -13.97 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: ROY JORGENSEN ASSOCIATES, INC. $ 405,500.00 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 405,500.00
LIMITS: FM 499 TO HOPKINS/FRANKLIN COUNTY LINE
TYPE: FULL DEPTH CONCRETE REPAIR
DISTRICT PARIS
4016 HUNT FM2874 6211-70-001 RMC - 621170001 3.031 $1,453,483.70 5 -9.81 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: SAMMY GIST ENTERPRISES, INC. $1,310,884.55 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $1,310,884.55
LIMITS: 0.726 MI. W OF FM 512 TO SH 224
TYPE: BASE REHABILITATION
DISTRICT LUBBOCK
4028 LUBBOCK uUso0084 6230-53-001 RMC - 623053001 0.070 $1,387,152.03 7 -22.34 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: SCR CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. $1,077,312.00 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $1,077,312.00
LIMITS: WESTERN DISTRICTS: TO ABL, AMA, CHS, ELP, LBB, ODA, SJT

TYPE: REMOVE AND REPLACE SPEED LIMIT SIGNS - WESTERN DISTRICTS ABL, AMA, CHS, ELP, LBB, ODA, SJT



HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS

PAGE 4

EXHIBIT A
SEQ COUNTY HIGHWAY CONTROLLING PROJECT LENGTH ESTIMATE # % FHWA CONCURRENCE AWARD
NO. NAME NUMBER csJg NUMBER  mmmmmememe-- OF OVER  —=-----mmmmmmemm - OR
LOW BID BID UNDER CONDITIONAL AWARD REJECT

DISTRICT LAREDO
4026 MAVERICK uso0277 6218-78-001 RMC - 621878001 999.000 $ 539,000.00 4 7.14 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: CKORP, LLC $ 577,500.00 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $577,500.00
LIMITS: VARIOUS TO VARIOUS
TYPE: CLEANING & CRACK SEALING OF HIGHWAYS
DISTRICT HOUSTON
4021 MONTGOMERY US0059 6226-65-001 RMC - 622665001 0.001 $ 420,500.00 2 -11.41  NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: FORDE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. $ 372,500.00 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 372,500.00
LIMITS: VARIOUS HWYS IN MONTGOMERY COUNTY TO VARIOUS HWYS IN MONTGOMERY COUNTY
TYPE: ASPHALT PAVEMENT REPAIR
DISTRICT DALLAS
4029 NAVARRO IH0045 6232-35-001 SUP - 623235001 0.010 $ 1,008,000.00 1 0.00 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: TIBH INDUSTRIES, INC. $ 1,008,000.00 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 1,008,000.00
LIMITS: IH0045 NB, SUP 15 TO IH0045 SB, SUP 16
TYPE: TOTAL REST AREA MAINTENANCE, OPERATION AND REPAIR SUP 15, NB AND SUP 16, SB
DISTRICT TYLER
4003 RUSK FMO0095 6229-17-001 RMC - 622917001 0.010 $1,419,527.70 5 8.37 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: A.L.HELMCAMP, INC. $1,538,363.36 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 1,538,363.36
LIMITS: FM 95 TO 1/2 WAY TO NACOGDOCHES COUNTY LINE
TYPE: REHAB OF ROADWAY
DISTRICT TYLER
4006 SMITH LP0323 6222-75-001 RMC - 622275001 0.350 $623,647.20 10 -46.02 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: L.C. JORDAN & SON $ 336,660.00 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 336,660.00
LIMITS: LOOP 323 TO LOOP 323

TYPE: REPAIR OF BOX CULVERT JOINTS AND VOID FILLING



HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS PAGE 5

EXHIBIT A
SEQ COUNTY HIGHWAY CONTROLLING PROJECT LENGTH ESTIMATE # % FHWA CONCURRENCE AWARD
NO. NAME NUMBER csJg NUMBER  mmmmmememe-- OF OVER  —=-----mmmmmmemm - OR
LOW BID BID UNDER CONDITIONAL AWARD REJECT

DISTRICT FT WORTH
4014 TARRANT IH0020 6230-50-001 RMC - 623050001 0.017 $1,262,358.03 7 -22.65 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: MASSANA CONSTRUCTION, INC. $ 976,446.00 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $976,446.00
LIMITS: NORTHERN DISTRICTS: TO ATL,BWD,DAL,FTW,PAR,TYL,WAC,WFS
TYPE: REMOVE AND REPLACE SPEED LIMIT SIGNS - NORTHERN DISTRICTS ATL, BWD, DAL, FTW, PAR, TYL, WAC, WFS
DISTRICT TYLER
4004 VAN ZANDT FMO0859 6229-18-001 RMC - 622918001 0.010 $1,686,813.00 7 -8.66 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: TEXANA LAND & ASPHALT, INC. $ 1,540,738.45 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 1,540,738.45
LIMITS: FM 859 FROM SH 19 TO FM 1395
TYPE: REHAB OF ROADWAY
DISTRICT BRYAN
4010 WALKER FM1375 6222-21-001 RMC - 622221001 3.707 $ 564,660.90 3 30.18 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: SMITH & COMPANY $ 735,062.90 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 735,062.90
LIMITS: MONTGOMERY CO. LINE TO CR 284 (LITTLE ROAD)
TYPE: ROADWAY RESTORATION
DISTRICT BRYAN
4027 WALKER IH0045 6230-52-001 RMC - 623052001 0.040 $ 496,018.96 3 -10.05 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: BATTERSON,LLP $ 446,145.00 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 446,145.00
LIMITS: EASTERN DISTRICTS TO BMT, BRY, HOU, LFK
TYPE: REMOVE AND REPLACE SPEED LIMIT SIGNS - EASTERN DISTRICTS BMT, BRY, HOU, LFK
DISTRICT LAREDO
4013 WEBB us0083 6218-81-001 RMC - 621881001 800.000 $ 392,000.00 4 7.96 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: AUSTIMPACTORS LLC $ 423,200.00 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 423,200.00
LIMITS: VARIOUS TO VARIOUS

TYPE: CLEANING & CRACK SEALING OF HIGHWAYS



CONTROLLING

HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS

PAGE 6

CONTRACTOR: HUNTER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

REHAB ROADWAY

EXHIBIT A
PROJECT LENGTH ESTIMATE
NUMBER  mmmmmememe--
LOW BID
RMC - 622338001 7.320 $2,051,953.68

$2,010,694.63

TO 0.5 MILE EAST OF FM 1301

% FHWA CONCURRENCE AWARD
OVER  —=-----mmmmmmemm - OR
UNDER CONDITIONAL AWARD REJECT

-2.01 NO AWARD
NO
CONTRACT AMOUNT $2,010,694.63




